PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

5. Teen Cowrt Referral
ORI# | FL037275C Office of Inspector General - D 18-12499

Location of Offen§e Date of Offense Date of Arrest
Sumpter Correctional Institution, 9544 CR 476B Bushnell Florida, 33513 March 11, 2019

Name: Cymande Kharriem Jacobs Adewusi

Sex DOB or Age Height Weight Eye Color Hair Color Complexion Build
F _ 5°5” 300 Brown Brown Dark Heavy .
Address (Street. Apt. Number (City) (State)
é’ 2‘: fi’gi’;tcusto P Name of Parent or Custodian (Last, First, Middle) Feiidence Phone
3. Other -

Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) Business Phone

Notified By: (Name) Time Juvenile Disposition 2. Turned over to DOH/C&F
1. Handled / Processed 3. Incarcerated (County Jail
within Dept and Released

Race B
W — White I — Indian American

B — Black O - Oriental Asian

Released to: (Name) Relationship Time
U. Unknown

Activity: S. Sell R. Smuggle K. Dispense / M. Manufacture / Type: B. Barbiturate H. Hallucinogen
N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Distribute Produce /

P. Paraphernalia /

N. N/A C. Cocaine M. Marijuana Equipment Z. Other
S. Synthetic

P. Posses T. Traffic E. Use Cultivate A. Amphetamine E. Herome O. Opium / Deriv

Charge Description Counts | mpg State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD)
Unlawful Compensation 5 (3 Ord 838.016
Amount / Unit State Attorney Number Court Number |
N
[ ] Domestic Viol Inj. [J Order of Arrest

] PC [d Capias [ AC ] BW L] PW LJ Juv. PU [J Citation 31,3 lssuied Writt., Att.

‘ - ' LR N t‘,’sﬂh :“J_ v

#
DO 4 '
Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit | iate Attomey Number Court Number
* -~
] PC

[1Capias [1AC 1 BW O pw [JJov. PU___ LJ Citation | Date Issped [J Domestic Viol In;. [] Order of Arrest

- Date Issued
[ prC

1 Capias [d AC [1BW []pPw [J Juv. PU [ Citation Date Issued Writt. Att. ] Domestic Viol Inj. [J Order of Arrest
#

The Undersigned Certifies and swears that he'she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following Violation of the law:
On the 23rd day of April 2011 at 1620 [JAM. B3 PM (Specially include facts constituting cause for arrest)

Narrative: Your Affiant is Senior Inspector Justin Bates with the Office of Inspector General for the Florida
Department of Corrections, Special Investigations Unit;

On or about September 8, 2018, the defendant above, a sworn Correctional Officer with the Florida
Department of Corrections assigned at Sumpter Correctional Institution became the subject of an investigation
involving introduction of contraband and unlawfut compensation. Information was provided to your affiant from
a forensic cellular phone download and inmate sources, indicating the defendant would introduce contraband

into the grounds of Sumpter Correctional Institution for payment via money wire transfers.

On October 30, 2018, your affiant utilized a subpoena to obtain records from Western Union. A short time later,
Western Union returned the subpoena with records showing the defendant received two wire transfers from an
Andy Martinez and Mike Shine, both family members of inmates who were housed at Sumpter Correctional
Institution at the time of the transactions. In total the defendant received $150.00 in illegal wire transfers for the

alleged introduction of cigarettes.

On October 30, 2018, your affiant utilized a subpoena to obtain records from Ria Financial Services. A short
time later, RIA returned the subpoena with records showing the defendant received three wire transfers from
family members of inmates who were housed at Sumpter Correctional Institution Two of the transactions were
from Francisca lzquierdo and the other from Ada Medina. In total the defendant received $360.00 in illegal wire

transfers for the alleged introduction of cigarettes.




On February 11, 2019, your affiant spoke with the defendant postmiranga ang (he defendant_

Your Affiant respectfully submits that probable cause has been established that Cymande Kharriem J.acops
Adewusi did, in the County of Sumpter, Florida, commit the criminal offense of Unlawful Compensathn, in
violation of §838.016(1), it is unlawful for any person to knowingly and intentionally give, offer, or promis€ to
any public servant, or, if a public servant, to knowingly. and intentionally request, solicit, accept, or agree to
accept, any pecuniary or other benefit not authorized by law, for the past, present, or future performance,
nonperformance, or violation of any act or omission which the person believes to have been, or thg public
servant represents as having been, either within the official discretion of the public servant, In violation of a
public duty, or in performance of a public duty. |

All supporting documents referred to in this affidavit will be available for judicial review and will be further
explained in your affiant’s report of investigation.

PC. Exists for Charge(s)  Judge’s Signature Date
Hold for Agency Verified By: Date: Bond Charge # Bond Charge # Bond Charge #
Warnin Name :
Adults Only Bond Type 3. Surety | 5. Cert Type Type Type
Hold for First Appearance 1. ROR 4. Bail/ 6. Other
] Do not Bond Out Reason: 2. Cash Bond
swear/Afirm the above and attached statements are true Sworn to And subscribed before me, Returnable Court Date Returnable Court Time 8 ?&4
‘ dayof M 20 |4

the undersigned authorjty this
Name/Title of Person Authorized to Release Date Release Time 1AM

Administer Oath ] PM
SR Twsf § Pewey |
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